

Supplemental Income Plans

Investment Office P.O. Box 942713 Sacramento, CA 94229-2713 Telecommunications Device for the Deaf - (916) 795-3240 (916) 795-2750, FAX - (916) 795-2761

April 1, 2009

Ms. Ginny Hibert El Dorado County Treasurer Tax Collection Office 360 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667

Dear Ms. Hibert:

Subject: Adoption Agreement for El Dorado County

Bussiana a, Lasa

Please find enclosed copies of the El Dorado County Adoption Agreement. and the CalPERS Supplemental Income 457 Plan document.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 916-795-3944.

Sincerely,

Barbara Lara

Program and Operations Manager

Enclosures

cc: Sonia Bugarin

Batch Control



BATCH CONTROL

El Dorado County

Org ID #:

000000000000566

Business Function:

Deferred Compensation

SSID#:

Track #



FFF-15-0100

Org_ID



Business Function



ID Year









Document Control



Doc Category: Correspondence



Doc Type: Adoption Plan



Association ID



Associaton Code



EMPLOYER ADOPTION AGREEMENT

By executing this Agreement, the employer identified below (the "Employer") adopts the California Public Employees' Deferred Compensation Plan (the "Plan") for the benefit of its employees. The Employer further agrees and represents as follows:

- 1. The Employer is a political subdivision of the State of California eligible to adopt the Plan for the benefit of its emplovees.
- 2. The Employer has duly adopted a resolution (copy attached) or taken such other official action as required for its lawful adoption and implementation of this Plan and has authorized the undersigned to execute this agreement on behalf of the Employer.
- 3. The Employer has been furnished with and reviewed a copy of the Plan document which explains the rights and obligations of the Employer under the Plan, as well as the rights and options available to the Employer's employees under the Plan; the Employer agrees to follow the terms of the Plan document, which are incorporated herein by reference.
- 4. The Employer understands and agrees that all amounts deferred under the Plan are to be invested in the Public Employees' Deferred Compensation Fund (the "Fund"), an investment entity established to hold amounts deferred under the Plan, and that the Employer shall have no right to sell, redeem, or otherwise liquidate its investments in the Fund, except as provided in Article 9 of the Plan.
- 5. The Employer understands that, except for certain responsibilities delegated to the Employer under the Plan, the administration of the Plan and Fund is subject to the exclusive control of the Board of Administration of the Public Employees' Retirement System (the "Board"). The Employer further understands that the Board has appointed State Street Bank and Trust Company and State Street Bank and Trust Company of California, N.A. (collectively, "State Street") to perform administrative services under the Plan and to act as the Board's agent in all matters relating to the administration of the Plan; the Employer agrees to deal directly with State Street (or any successor agent duly appointed by the Board) on all matters relating to its participation in the Plan and to cooperate with State Street in the dissemination of Plan information to the Employer's employees.
- 6. The information set forth on the attached specifications page is complete and accurate and may be relied upon by the Board and State Street in the administration of the Plan on behalf of the Employer and its employees, unless and until the Employer has provided State Street with a written modification of such specifications.
- 7. The Employer has been furnished with a copy of a manual that describes the procedures to be followed by the Employer in the administration of the Plan for its employees, and the Employer agrees to adhere to the procedures set forth in that manual, and in any revisions thereof or procedural notices that are hereafter furnished, to the Employer.

8. The Employer agrees to make the Plan available to its employees and otherwise to abide by this Agreement for a minimum period of three (3) years commencing on the effective date shown on the attached specifications page: whis Agreement shall remain in full force and effect after such three-year period unless terminated by the Employer of Board upon sixty (60) days prior written notice. ATTEST: DIXIE L. FOOTE.

EL DORADO COUME CHAIRMAN, EL DORADO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (Title) NOVEMBER 26, 1996

Accepted by State Street Bank and Trust Company on behalf of the Board of Administration of the Public Employees' PLAN 2 450/04 Retirement System

Document Control



Doc Category: Correspondence



Doc Type: General



Association ID



Associaton Code



L General Information

P.O. Box 9255 1-oston, MA 02209-9255 1-800-699-737

SPECIFICATIONS DATA SHEET - FOR EMPLOYERS WITH AN EXISTING 457 PLAN

Employer must provide an Employee Action Form for each eligible Participant.

Employer Name: El Dorado County						
Employer Identification Number: 94-60051	Fiscal Year End Date: CG / 30					
Employer Address: 360 Fur Lune. Street Address	M W D D Gaille					
Placerville City	(A) 95667 State Zip					
Contact Name: Debbie Burfield	State Zip Telephone Number: (916) 691-548 3					
CHOOSE ONE: Adding State Street Bank as a Plan Pr	rovider					
II. Asset Transfer Information (Complete only if converting assets to State Street Bank)						
Former Plan Provider: First Interstate	Wells Fargo Bank					
Address: One Mellon Bank (enter/Part. Record/AIM #151-0830					
<u>City</u>	PA 15758-000 \ State Zip					
Contact Name: Josie Pitta	Telphone Number: (412) 336- 2954					
Assets will be transmitted by: Wire Transmission						
Check payable to Sta	ate Street Bank and Trust Company and mailed to address above					
Estimated Date of Release: 17/20/96	Estimated Amount: \$ 13,577,000.99					

In addition to the Employee Action Form for each eligible Participant, the following information from the Former Provider is required:

- * Most Recent month-end administrative report, including the following:
 - Year-to-date contribution totals for each Participant
 - * Total account balance for each Participant
 - * Current contribution dollar amount from payroll for each Participant
- * Matching month-end report
- Administrative to Trust reconciliation and balance sheet items
- * Status of each Participant (i.e., active, terminated paid out, retired and deferred, retired and receiving installments)

NOTE: For retired Participants receiving installments, please provide a copy of the original distribution form outlining current installment instructions (i.e., frequency, dollar amount). State Street Bank must receive this information by the 15th of the month to insure uninterrupted payments effective the 1st business day of the month after assets are received.

III. Contribution Information					89.
1. Frequency of Payroll Deductions:	weekly	⊠ bi-weekly	semi-monthly	monthly	Ma
	Please attack a	schedule of payr	oil dates for the cu	rrent calendar year.	IVI S
2. Contribution data will be transmitted	ed by :	Electronic 1	ransmission	Contribution Re	mittance Form
3. Funding will be provided by:	☐ Wire Trans	mission (see enclo	sed wire instruction	ns)	
4. Expected date of first contribution		- 1 -	Bank and Trust Co	ompany and mailed to	the address above
IV. Signatures					
Employer Signature	Much		. Date	13/96	
Authorized Signature - State Street Ba		MC OFFICE	en Date	12/9/6/6	
Employer Plan Number assigned by St	ate Street Bank: _	45010	4		

For Overnight Delivery, please use the following address:

State Street Bank and Trust Company
PERS 457 Program - 5th Floor, Installation
Batterymarch Park III, Three Pine Hill Drive
Quincy, MA 02169

CalPERS 457 Deferred Compensation Plan Document

The purpose of this Plan is to provide deferred compensation for California public employees that elect to participate in the Plan. This Plan is established pursuant to sections 21670 through 21685 of the Government Code of the State of California and is intended to constitute an "eligible deferred compensation plan" within the meaning of section 457 of the Federal Internal Revenue Code. This amended and restated Plan is effective January 1, 2002.

Article 1 - Definitions

The following terms when used herein shall have the following meaning:

1.1 Account: The bookkeeping account maintained with respect to each Participant which reflects the value of the deferred compensation credited to the Participant, including the Participant's Deferrals, the earnings or loss of the Fund (net of Fund expenses) allocable to the Participant, any Transfers for the Participant's benefit, and any distributions made to the Participant or the Participant's Beneficiary.

If a Participant has more than one Beneficiary at the time of the Participant's death, then a separate Account Balance shall be maintained for each Beneficiary. The Account Balance includes any account established under Section 7.2 for rollover contributions and plan-to-plan transfers made for a Participant, the account established for a Beneficiary after a Participant's death, and any account or accounts established for an alternate payee (as defined in section 414(p)(8) of the Code).

- **1.2 Adoption Agreement:** The agreement under which an Employer becomes a participating Employer under this Plan.
- **1.3 Beneficiary:** The person or persons designated by the Participant to receive distributions from the Participant's Account after the Participant's death.
- **1.4 Board:** The Board of Administration of CalPERS.
- **1.5 Code**: The Federal Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time.
- **1.6 Deferral:** An amount credited to a Participant's Account by reason of the Participant's agreement to defer a portion of his or her salary or wages.
- **1.7 Deferral Agreement:** The agreement between an Employer and an Employee, including any amendments thereto, which specifies the amount of Deferrals to be made by the Employee. Each

- **1.16 Participant:** Any Employee or former Employee for whom a Deferral has been credited under the Plan and for whom an Account is maintained.
- 1.17 CalPERS: The Public Employees' Retirement System of the State of California.
- **1.18 Plan:** The California Public Employees' Deferred Compensation Plan established pursuant to sections 21670 through 21685 of the Government Code, the terms of which are set forth in this Plan document. To the extent required under section 457 of the Code, each Employer's participation in this Plan shall be treated as a separate plan, and each Employer's separate plan shall be deemed to include any other Eligible Deferred Compensation Plan maintained by that Employer.
- **1.19 Required Beginning Date**: April 1st of the Year following the Year of a Participant's attainment of age 70½ or Severance from Employment, whichever is later.
- **1.20 Severance from Employment:** The date that the Employee dies, retires, or otherwise has a severance from employment with the Employer, as determined by the Employer (and taking into account guidance issued under the Code). An Employee's rights upon Severance from Employment with an Employer shall be unaffected by whether the Employee thereafter becomes an Employee of another Employer that has adopted this Plan.
- **1.21 Transfer:** An amount credited to a Participant's Account by reason of a transfer from another Eligible Deferred Compensation Plan.
- **1.22 Trustee:** The Board of Administration of CalPERS
- 1.23 Unforeseeable Emergency: A severe financial hardship of the Participant resulting from: an illness or accident of the Participant, the Participant's spouse, or the Participant's dependent (as defined in Section 152(a) of the Code); loss of the Participant's property due to casualty (including the need to rebuild a home following damage to a home not otherwise covered by homeowner's insurance, e.g., as a result of a natural disaster); the need to pay for the funeral expenses of the Participant's spouse or dependent (as defined in Section 152(a) of the Code); or other similar extraordinary and unforeseeable circumstances arising as a result of events beyond the control of the Participant. For example, the imminent foreclosure of or eviction from the Participant's primary residence may constitute an Unforeseeable Emergency. In addition, the need to pay for medical expenses, including non-refundable deductibles, as well as for the cost of prescription drug medication, may constitute an Unforeseeable Emergency. A need to send a child to college or to purchase a new home shall not constitute an Unforeseeable Emergency.
- 1.24 Year: A calendar year.

- **3.5 Investment Options:** Upon enrollment, the Participant shall designate the Investment Option or Investment Options to which his or her Deferrals are to be allocated. A Participant may thereafter re-allocate his or her Account balance among the available Investment Options. The minimum amounts or percentages that may be allocated among Investment Options, and the timing and frequency of re-allocations, shall be subject to such limitations and procedures as the Board may from time to time establish.
- **3.6 Beneficiary Designation:** Upon enrollment, the Participant shall designate a Beneficiary to receive distributions from the Participant's Account in the event of the Participant's death. A Participant may change his or her designated Beneficiary at any time, provided that an amended Beneficiary designation shall be given effect only if it is signed by the Participant and delivered to a Plan representative (or post-marked for delivery) prior to the Participant's death. A Participant may designate any person or persons as Beneficiaries. Unless otherwise provided in the Beneficiary designation form, each designated Beneficiary shall be entitled to equal shares of the benefits payable after the Participant's death. If the Participant fails to designate a Beneficiary, or if no designated Beneficiary survives the Participant for a period of fifteen (15) days, then the estate of the Participant shall be the Beneficiary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Participant's Beneficiary designation shall not be given effect and shall be overridden to the extent that such a designation would impair the rights of any surviving spouse under applicable law.
- **3.7 Additional Deferrals:** An Employer may make additional Fund investments with respect to any Employee, resulting in additional credits to the Account of such Employee. Any such additional credits shall be treated as Deferrals for all purposes of the Plan. The Employer shall notify the Board of any such additional Deferrals, and each Employee for whom such Deferrals are to be made must complete a Deferral Agreement, regardless of whether elective Deferrals are to be made by such Employee.

Article 4 - Deferral Limitations

- **4.1 General Limitation**: Except as provided in Section 4.2 or 4.3, a Participant's Deferrals for a Year shall not exceed the lesser of:
- (a) the Applicable Dollar Amount, or
- (b) the Participant's Includible Compensation for the Year.

The Applicable Dollar Amount is the amount established under section 457(e)(15) of the Code applicable as set forth below:

- (2) An amount equal to (A) the aggregate limit referred to in Section 457(b)(2) of the Code for each prior calendar year beginning after December 31, 1978 and before January 1, 2002 during which the Participant was an Employee (determined without regard to Sections 4.2 and 4.3), mnuis (B) the aggregate contributions to Pre-2002 Coordination Plans for such years.
- **4.4 Special Rules**: For purposes of this Section 4, the following rules shall apply:
- (a) Participant Covered By More Than One Eligible Plan. If the Participant is or has been a participant in one or more other eligible plans within the meaning of Section 457(b) of the Code, then this Plan and all such other plans shall be considered as one plan for purposes of applying the foregoing limitations of this Section 4. For this purpose, the Employer shall take into account any other such eligible plan maintained by the Employer and shall also take into account any other such eligible plan for which the Employer receives from the Participant sufficient information concerning his or her participation in such other plan.
- (b) <u>Pre-Participation Years</u>. In applying Section 4.3, a year shall be taken into account only if (i) the Participant was eligible to participate in the Plan during all or a portion of the year and (ii) salary and wages, if any, under the Plan during the year was subject to the Basic Annual Limitation described in Section 4.1 or any other plan ceiling required by Section 457(b) of the Code.
- (c) <u>Pre-2002 Coordination Years</u>. For purposes of Section 4.3(b)(2)(B), "contributions to Pre-2002 Coordination Plans" means any employer contribution, salary reduction or elective contribution under any other eligible Code Section 457(b) plan, or a salary reduction or elective contribution under any Code Section 401(k) qualified cash or deferred arrangement, Code Section 402(h)(1)(B) simplified employee pension (SARSEP), Code Section 403(b) annuity contract, and Code Section 408(p) simple retirement account, or under any plan for which a deduction is allowed because of a contribution to an organization described in Section 501(c)(18) of the Code, including plans, arrangements or accounts maintained by the Employer or any employer for whom the Participant performed services. However, the contributions for any calendar year are only taken into account for purposes of Section 4.3(b)(2)(B) to the extent that the total of such contributions does not exceed the aggregate limit referred to in Section 457(b)(2) of the Code for that year.
- (d) <u>Disregard Excess Deferral</u>. For purposes of Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3, an individual is treated as not having deferred compensation under a plan for a prior taxable year to the extent Excess Deferrals under the plan are distributed, as described in Section 4.6. To the extent that the combined deferrals for pre-2002 years exceeded the maximum deferral limitations, the amount is treated as an Excess Deferral for those prior years.

Article 5 - Participant Accounts

- **5.1 Crediting of Accounts:** All Deferrals and Transfers with respect to a Participant shall be credited to the Participant's Account as of the date such amounts are invested in the Fund in accordance with the procedures established by the Board. The Employer shall remit to CalPERS all Deferrals and Transfers directed by Participants to be invested in the Fund as soon as practicable after such amounts are withheld from the Participant's salary or wages or are available from the transferor plan, as applicable.
- **5.2 Account Balances:** The value, or balance, of each Participant's Account shall equal the aggregate value of the Fund investments held with respect to the Participant, based on the Investment Options selected by the Participant, and the method of valuation established by the Board. Each Participant shall periodically receive a statement which shows his or her Account balance and summarizes any credits or other transactions since the preceding statement. In the event that an individual has participated in this Plan by reason of employment with two or more Employers, separate Accounts shall be maintained for such individual with respect to each employment relationship.

Article 6 - Distributions

- 6.1 Commencement of Distributions upon Severance from Employment: Upon a Participant's Severance from Employment with an Employer, the Participant may elect to receive distributions under one of the optional distribution forms described in Section 6.2, or the Participant may elect a deferred commencement date under Section 6.3. If no election is made by the date the Participant attains age 65 (or, if later, 30 days after the Participant's Severance from Employment), distributions shall commence as soon as practicable thereafter in the form of substantially equal annual installments over 10 years.
- **6.2 Optional Distribution Forms:** Prior to the commencement date under Section 6.1 or Section 6.3, as applicable, the Participant may elect to have his or her Account distributed in one of the following forms:
- (a) a single lump sum payment;
- (b) installment payments for a period of years (payable on an annual, semi-annual, quarterly, or monthly basis) which extends no longer than the life expectancy of the Participant or such longer period as permitted under Section 6.8(b);
- (c) partial lump sum payment of a designated amount;

- (d) In the event that a Beneficiary dies before all payments to the Beneficiary have been completed, the remaining value of the Participant's Account shall be paid to the estate of the Beneficiary in a lump sum.
- (e) If there are two or more Beneficiaries, the provisions of this Section 6.7 and Section 6.8 shall be applied separately to each Beneficiary with respect to that Beneficiary's share in the Participant's Account.
- (f) No Beneficiary shall have any right of recovery against the Employer or the Plan for any distributions that are made in the name of the Participant before a Plan representative has been duly notified of the Participant's death.

6.8 Latest Distribution Date:

- (a) In general. In no event shall any distribution under this Section 6 begin later than the Required Beginning Date. If distributions commence in the calendar year following the later of the calendar year in which the Participant attains age 70 1/2 or the calendar year in which the Severance from Employment occurs, the distribution on the date that distribution commences must be at least equal to the minimum installment payment for the year that the Participant has a Severance from Employment (determined under paragraph (b)) and an amount at least equal to the minimum installment payment for the year after Severance from Employment (determined under paragraph (b)) must also be paid before the end of the calendar year of commencement.
- (b) Minimum installment amount. Unless a lower amount is permitted under Code Section 401(a)(9), the minimum installment amount is the amount payable equal to a fraction of the Account balance equal to one divided by the distribution period set forth in the Uniform Lifetime Table at Section 1.401(a)(9)-9, A-2, of the Income Tax Regulations for the Participant's age on the Participant's birthday for that year. If the Participant's age is less than age 70, the distribution period is 27.4 plus the number of years that the Participant's age is less than age 70. The Account balance for this calculation (other than the final installment payment) is the Account balance as of the end of the year prior to the year for which the distribution is being calculated.

6.9 Distributions/Rollovers from Fund:

- (a) In general. Except as otherwise provided herein, all distributions shall be made directly from the Fund to the Participant or Beneficiary. To the extent required by law, income and other taxes shall be withheld from each benefit payment, and payments shall be reported to the appropriate governmental agency or agencies.
- (b) Rollover Distributions. A Participant or the surviving spouse of a Participant (or a Participant's former spouse who is the alternate payee under a domestic relations order, as defined in Section 414(p) of the Code) who is entitled to an eligible rollover distribution may

elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the Board, to have all or any portion of the distribution paid directly to an eligible retirement plan specified by the Participant in a direct rollover.

- (c) Definitions. For purposes of this Section 6.9, an eligible rollover distribution means any distribution of all or any portion of a Participant's Account balance, except that an eligible rollover distribution does not include (a) any installment payment under Section 6.2 for a period of 10 years or more (b) any distribution made under Section 6.6 as a result of an unforeseeable emergency, or (c) for any other distribution, the portion, if any, of the distribution that is a required minimum distribution under Section 401(a)(9). In addition, an eligible retirement plan means an individual retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the Code, an individual retirement annuity described in Section 408(b) of the Code, a qualified trust described in Section 401(a) of the Code, an annuity plan described in Section 403(a) or 403(b) of the Code, or an eligible governmental plan described in Section 457(b) of the Code, that accepts the eligible rollover distribution.
- **6.10 Annuities:** In the event that a Participant or Beneficiary elects to receive distributions in the form of a life annuity or another annuity form that cannot be distributed from the Fund, the portion of the Participant's Account balance allocable to that form of distribution shall be distributed from the Fund and used to purchase a commercial annuity contract under which that form of annuity is provided. The amount of the annuity payments to the Participant or Beneficiary shall equal the amounts payable under such annuity contract.

Article 7 - Transfers

7.1 Acceptance of Transfers: A Transfer will be accepted and credited to a Participant's Account under the Plan if such Transfer is made from another Eligible Deferred Compensation Plan maintained by the Employer or another employer and is made in cash or other property that the Board accepts for investment in the Fund. Any Transfer so credited to a Participant's Account shall be invested in the Fund, and the portion of the Participant's Account balance attributable to such Transfer shall be distributed in accordance with the terms of the Plan.

7.2 Eligible Rollover Contributions to the Plan:

(a) A Participant who is an Employee and who is entitled to receive an eligible rollover distribution from another eligible retirement plan may request to have all or a portion of the eligible rollover distribution paid to the Plan. The Board may require such documentation from the distributing plan as it deems necessary to effectuate the rollover in accordance with Section 402 of the Code and to confirm that such plan is an eligible retirement plan within the meaning of Section 402(c)(8)(B) of the Code.

7.5 Permissive Service Credit Transfers: If a Participant is also a participant in a tax-qualified defined benefit governmental plan (as defined in Section 414(d) of the Code) that provides for the acceptance of plan-to-plan transfers with respect to the Participant, then the Participant may elect to have any portion of the Participant's Account balance transferred to such defined benefit governmental plan as may be permitted by such defined benefit governmental plan. A transfer under this Section 7.5 may be made before the Participant has had a Severance from Employment; provided, however, that such a transfer may be made only if the transfer is either for the purchase of permissive service credit (as defined in Section 415(n)(3)(A) of the Code) under the receiving defined benefit governmental plan or a repayment to which Section 415 of the Code does not apply by reason of Section 415(k)(3) of the Code.

Article 8 – Loans

- **8.1 Loans:** A Participant who is an Employee may apply for and receive a loan from his or her Account Balance as provided in this Section 8. Any such loan may not be for an amount less than \$1,000.
- **8.2 Maximum Loan Amount:** No loan to a Participant hereunder may exceed the lesser of:
- (a) \$50,000, reduced by the greater of (i) the outstanding balance on any loan from the Plan to the Participant on the date the loan is made or (ii) the highest outstanding balance on loans from the Plan to the Participant during the one-year period ending on the day before the date the loan is approved by the Plan (not taking into account any payments made during such one-year period), or
- (b) one half of the value of the Participant's vested Account Balance (as of the Valuation Date immediately preceding the date on which such loan is approved by the Plan).

For purposes of this Section 8.2, any loan from any other plan maintained by a participating employer shall be treated as if it were a loan made from the Plan, and the Participant's vested interest under any such other plan shall be considered a vested interest under this Plan; provided, however, that the provisions of this paragraph shall not be applied so as to allow the amount of a loan under this Section 8.2 to exceed the amount that would otherwise be permitted in the absence of this paragraph.

8.3 Terms of Loan: The terms of the loan shall:

(a) require level amortization with payments not less frequently than quarterly throughout the repayment period, except that alternative arrangements for repayment may apply in the event that the borrower is on an bona fide unpaid leave of absence for a period not to exceed one year for

loan funds are disbursed; provided however, that a Participant may prepay the entire outstanding balance of his loan at any time (but may not make a partial prepayment); and provided, further, that if any payroll deductions cannot be made in full because a Participant is on an unpaid leave of absence or is no longer employed by a participating employer (that has consented to make payroll deductions for this purpose) or the Participant's paycheck is insufficient for any other reason, the Participant shall pay directly to the Plan the full amount that would have been deducted from the Participant's paycheck, with such payment to be made by the last business day of the calendar month in which in which the amount would have been deducted.

Article 9 - Participant Rights

- **9.1 Participants' Interest in the Fund:** The Fund shall constitute a trust held for the exclusive benefit of Participants and Beneficiaries under the Plan. The Board is the Trustee of the Fund. No part of the corpus or income of the Fund shall be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of Participants and their Beneficiaries, and no Employer or creditor of an Employer shall have any interest in or claim against any part of the assets of the Fund.
- **9.2 Benefits Based on Account Balances:** The benefits payable to each Participant (and his or her Beneficiary) shall be measured by and limited to the amounts properly credited to the Participant's Account. A Participant shall have no claim under the Plan for any loss or diminution of his or her Account balance that is attributable to any loss in the value of the investment portfolios of the Fund that correspond with the Investment Options selected by the Participant.
- **9.3 Nonassignability:** Except as provided in Section 9.4, the rights of a Participant or Beneficiary under this Plan may not be sold, assigned, pledged, committed, transferred, or otherwise conveyed, and any attempt to assign or transfer rights or benefits under this Plan shall not be recognized. Except as otherwise required by law, the rights of a Participant or Beneficiary under this Plan shall not be subject to attachment, garnishment, or execution, or to transfer by operation of law in the event of bankruptcy or insolvency of the Participant or Beneficiary or otherwise.
- **9.4 Transfers under Domestic Relations Orders:** To the extent required under a final judgment, decree, or order (including approval of a property settlement agreement) made pursuant to a state domestic relations law, any portion of a Participant's Account may be paid or set aside for payment to a spouse, former spouse, or child of the Participant. Where necessary to carry out the terms of such an order, a separate account shall be established with respect to the spouse, former spouse, or child who shall be entitled to choose Investment Options in the same manner as the Participant. Any amount so set aside for a spouse, former spouse, or child shall be paid out in a lump sum at the earliest date that benefits may be paid to the Participant, unless the judgment, decree, or order directs a different form of payment. Nothing in this Section 9.4 shall

- **10.6 Redemption Restrictions:** No Employer shall have any right to redeem, revoke, sell, or otherwise liquidate any contribution to or investment in the Fund, except as may be necessary to:
- (a) effectuate a Participant's election to transfer all or a portion of his or her Account balance to another Eligible Deferred Compensation Plan pursuant to Section 7.3(a);
- (b) effectuate a transfer of Participant Account balances to another Eligible Deferred Compensation Plan as part of an Employer's withdrawal from this Plan pursuant to Section 7.3(b);
- (c) effectuate the purchase of an annuity contract, as provided in Section 6.10; or
- (d) correct an investment in the Fund made by reason of a mistake of fact.

Nothing in paragraphs (a) through (d), above, shall give any Employer the right to redeem, revoke, sell, or otherwise liquidate any Fund investment, unless the Board or its designee has been provided with adequate evidence of the Employer's right to do so.

Article 11 - Administration of Plan

- 11.1 Duties of Board: Except as provided in Section 11.3, the administration of the Plan shall be under the exclusive control of the Board. The decisions of the Board shall be final, binding, and conclusive on all interested persons for all purposes. No member of the Board shall be entitled to act on or decide any matters relating solely to himself or herself or any of his or her rights or benefits under the Plan. To the maximum extent permitted by law, each member of the Board shall be held harmless for all acts performed in good faith in connection with the Plan.
- 11.2 Delegation of Authority: The Board may delegate to any individual member of the Board, any employee or employees of CalPERS, or any independent contractor the authority to act as the Board's agent with respect to any matter within the control of the Board, provided that any such delegation of authority shall be subject to revocation by the Board. Any act that the Board is required or authorized to perform under the terms of this Plan, including any communication to be made or received by the Board and the adoption of any supplementary guidelines or procedures, may be performed by an agent of the Board, provided such person is acting within the scope of that person's delegation of authority from the Board. To the maximum extent permitted by law, each employee of CalPERS shall be held harmless for any act performed in good faith in connection with the Plan. Any independent contractor who is retained to perform services under the Plan shall perform such services solely as the agent of the Board and shall not be liable to any Employer, Participant, or Beneficiary for any act performed (or not performed) hereunder.

- **11.3 Duties of Employer**: In accordance with procedures established by the Board, the Employer shall be responsible:
- (a) to assure that participation in the Plan is limited to Employees of the Employer and to make the Plan available to all eligible Employees;
- (b) to assure that Deferrals are properly deducted from the salaries and wages of participating Employees and remitted on a timely basis to the Fund and to report the amount of such Deferrals on Employee's wage statements in the manner required under applicable law;
- (c) to assure that Deferrals, taking account of amounts deferred under any other Eligible Deferred Compensation Plan maintained by the Employer, do not exceed the limitations described in Article 4;
- (d) to approve distribution elections and applications, including applications for withdrawals on account of Unforeseeable Emergencies, in accordance with the requirements of Article 6;
- (e) to provide the Board with such information and in such form as the Board deems necessary for the proper administration of the Plan; and
- (f) to carry out such other responsibilities as the Employer and the Board may agree.
- 11.4 Plan Expenses: The expenses of administering the Plan and Fund, including (i) expenses incurred by the Board in the administration of the Plan and Fund, (ii) fees and expenses approved by the Board for investment advisory, custodial, recordkeeping, and other plan administration and communication services, and (iii) any other expenses or charges allocable to the Plan or the Fund that have been approved by the Board shall be charged to the Fund or, as appropriate, to a particular Investment Option or Investment Options under the Fund and shall be reflected in Participants' Account balances as provided in Section 5.2. Brokerage fees, transfer taxes, and any other costs incident to the purchase or sale by the Fund of securities or other investments shall be deemed to be part of the cost of such securities or investments or deducted in computing the sales proceeds therefrom and shall be accounted for accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board reserves the right, as provided in section 21675 of the Government Code, to enter into arrangements with Employers under which specified administration costs are borne by such Employers or charged against additional Deferrals under Section 3.7 at the time invested in the Fund.
- 11.5 Communications from Participants: All enrollments, elections, designations, applications and other communications by or from an Employee, Participant, Beneficiary, or legal representative of any such person regarding that person's rights under the Plan shall be made in the form and manner established by the Board and shall be deemed to have been made and delivered only upon actual receipt by the person designated by the Board to receive such

- **12.3 Binding Contract:** The terms of this Plan, as duly amended from time to time, shall constitute a contract between each Participant and the Employer and shall be binding, as applicable, upon their heirs, administrators, trustees, successors, assigns, and Beneficiaries.
- **12.4 Supplementary Information and Procedures:** Any explanatory brochures, pamphlets, or notices distributed by the Board to Employees, Participants, Beneficiaries, or Employers shall be distributed for information purposes and shall not override any provision of this Plan or give any person any claim or right not provided for under this Plan. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that the terms of this Plan document authorize the Board to adopt supplementary guidelines or procedures, any publication announcing such guidelines or procedures may be relied upon by the persons to whom it is distributed, unless and until modified by a subsequent publication. Any procedural requirement described in any such publication shall be binding upon the Employee, Participant, Beneficiary, or Employer, as applicable, to the same extent as if such requirement were set forth in this Plan document.
- **12.5 Incompetence of Payee:** If an Employer or the Board shall find that any person to whom any amount is payable under the Plan is unable to care for his or her affairs, is a minor, or has died, any payment due him or her, or his or her estate, may be paid to his or her spouse, a child, a relative, or any other person having maintaining or having custody of such person, unless a prior claim therefor has been made by a duly appointed legal representative. Any such payment shall be a complete discharge of all liability under the Plan thereof.
- **12.6 Applicable Law:** This Plan shall be construed under the laws of the State of California and in conformity with the requirements of section 457 of the Code and all regulations thereunder applicable to Eligible Deferred Compensation Plans.